ENLOFFENLENL OFFOFF

3081 903079

3. Personnel Rotated to CONUS

TOTALUSNa. USMC
ENLENL OFFENL OFFOFF

14013 11271 0

• 
4. Personnel Summary 

a. At ,the close of the reporting period the personnel strength 
was as follous: forty (40) Ha.rine Corps Officers, one thousand and fifteen 
(1015) Harine Corps Enlisted, three (3) navy Officers, and forty (40) Navy 
Enlisted. 

b. There was one (1) liarme Cor-ps Officer pron.wted to First 
Lieutenant during the reporting period. 

c. Enlisted promotions during the reporting period. consisted of:

[...]

Investigations (Pending) 4 

10. Article 32 (Conpleted) 0 

·"1 .Article 32 (Pending) 0 ,: ... 1. <II 

EnCLOSURE (1) 

4. Personnel Summary

a. At the close of the reporting period the personnel strength
was as follows: forty (40) Marine Corps Officers, one thousand and fifteen
(1015) Marine Corps Enlisted, three (3) Navy Officers, and forty (40) Navy
Enlisted.

b. There was one (1) Marine Corps Officer promoted to First
Lieutenant during the reporting period.

C. Enlisted promotions during the reporting period consisted of:

six (6) Marines promoted to Sergeant, fifty-two (52) to Corporal, seventy-

[...]

2. Enemy Situation. The active enemy units operating in
the 3rd Battalion's AO make up the Northern Wing, which is
subordinate to the Front 44. Units of the Northern Wing
are the:

(a) Hai Van Engineer Battalion. This unit has an
estimated strength of one hundred twenty-five to one hundred
fifty (125-150) personnel. It is operating out of the base
camp areas in the northern part of the AO, vicinity AT8790.

(b) T-87 Sapper Battalion. This unit has an estimated
strength of one hundred twenty-five to one hundred fifty
(125-150) personnel. They are broken down into a headquarters
section and two (2) companies. This unit also has an under-
water sapper capability, estimated at fifteen to twenty (15-
20) men. The sappers are probably operating out of a base
camp area, vicinity AT9789.

[...]

There were twenty-two (22) Visual Recormaissance j.ti.ssions utilizing the 
CH-46 aircrart. . 

On 1 ~tarch a total o!five hundred nnd ninety four (594) passengers were 
helo-Ufted in sUIPort of 'Third Battalion, 1st I'Wrines movement to their 
nN; positions. Company ItU' helo .. lifted one hundred and fifty three (153) 
}?;:,\ssengcrs from Golden Gate' Brid,.{e (AT904604) to Nam 0 Bridge (AT924845h 
Company "K" had one hundred and fif'ty seven (157) passengers helD-lifted 
from liill 37 (AT9J.6S82) to the Esso Plant (AT938867); Company 11111 had ttrenty 
four (24) passengers helD-lifted trom Hill 22 (AT9S3667) to OF Reno (AT "

[...]

time of request until time over LZ was ten (10) minutes. The average time
for an emergency medevac from initial request to mission completion was nine-
teen (19) minutes.

There were twenty-two (22) Visual Reconnaissance Missions utilizing the
CH-46 aircraft.

On 1 March a total of five hundred and ninety four (594) passengers were
helo-lifted in support of Third Battalion, 1st Marines movement to their
new positions. Company "I" helo-lifted one hundred and fifty three (153)

passengers from Golden Gate Bridge (AT904604) to Nam o Bridge (AT924845);

Company "K" had one hundred and fifty seven (157) passengers helo-lifted
from Hill 37 (AT916582) to the Esso Plant (AT938867); Company "I" had twenty
four (24) passengers helo-lifted from Hill 22 (AT953667) to OP Reno (AT
883744) and one hundred and sixty (160) passengers to Hill 190 (AT897821);
and H&S Company had one hundred (100) passengers helo-lifted from Hill 37

[...]

Present~ the Communiontions Platoori is preparing for 
·i~!·.:; Command Haintenance Material Inspection which is schedUle far 1, April 
\?70. 

COMMUNICATIONS

A. PERSONNEL

As of 31 March 1970 the Communications Platoon consisted of one (1)
officer and one hundred and one (101) onlicted ersonnel.

B. EQUIPMENT

Padio Section received four (4) AN/PRC-47's in exchange for four (4)
AN/PRC-4.7's that were turned in for R & E. Also invoiced over to radio
section were three (3) battery chargers PP-4567/U which brings the
Battalion up to T/E on this item.